beginning of each fiscal year so that it is available on an ongoing basis. Two hundred thousand dollars 
($200,000) shall remain unspent to provide for year-end reserve. 

The City shall also provide a reserve for uncompensated absences and other employee benefit liabilities. 
The City is required to budget sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000) annually in the General Fund and 
seventeen thousand, five hundred dollars ($17,500) in the Water-Sewer Fund to build the reserves 
sufficient to cover base liabilities for each fund. 

If a budget shortfall is determined, a written plan will be forwarded from the City Manager to the City 
Commission within a reasonable timeframe that may include the reduction of services, increases in fees